.
-

;,/”’zrcnra CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

THIRD REGULAR SESSION, 1994

M\

C.B. No. EZ:é%j??

A BILL FOR AN ACT

To amend Congressional Act MNo. 8-56, "an act to appropriate the sum of

$10,100,000 from the General Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia for

the fiscal year ending September 30, 1994, to fund public projects in the four

States, and for other purposes.", which became law on May 12, 1994 when the

Congress pursuant to article IX, section 2(q) of the Constitution of the
Federated States of Micronesia overrode the veto of the President, by amending
section 2 to change the use of funds previously appropriated therein, by

amending section 3 to change the allottee of funds, and for other purposes.

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Section 1.

amended to read as fcllows:

"Section 2.

act shall be apportioned as follows:

(1) Chuuk State

(a) Faichuk public projects

(1)
(ii)
(iii)
(iv)
(v)
(vi)
(vii)
(viii)
(ix)
(x)

(xi)

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

Section 2 of Congressional Act No. 8-56 is hereby

The funds appropriated under section 1 of this

Tol and Udot Faichuk Association........

PWP economicC pProjectS..ceececrsccccsccscae

Faichuk Association economic project.....

Faichuk Association (Honolulu).....eeeeee

Faichuk Association (Saipan)......... cees

Fanapanges Municipality.....ccececceeeas .o

Eot Municipality....cceeieeieecccncnnanas

Romalum Municipality......cceevenececenns

Wonei Municipality......

e e s s 00 e s et

Polle Municipality..cceeeecceccosenesanns

PWP Development Authority operation fund.

(b) Northern Namoneas public projects

(i)
(ii)
(iii)
(iv)
(v)
(vi)

(vii)

Fono constitutional convention...........

Fono legal fees (retainer expenses)......

Fono youth center.......cccciieiiinennnens

Other Fono public projectsS.......eceeeene

Pis-Paneu constitutional convention......

Pis-Paneu transitional funding...........

Other Pig-Faneu public projectS..........

$ 490,000
125,000
200,000

25,000

25,000

.) 25,000

25,000
25,000
25,000
25,000

25,000

5,000
10,000
15,000
40,000

5,000
10,000

40,000



NQUI\' C.B. NO. Y‘Q‘E-i
1 (viii) Weno housing projectS.....cceceeee...$ 100,000
2 (ix) Weno dispensary construction......... 40,000
3 (x) Weno dispensary site purchase........ 20,000
4 (x;) Weno road projectsS......c.ceecceeese.. 100,000
5 (xii) Contractual servicesS.....ccecesvcacecs 60,000
6 (xiii) cCommunity water improvement projects. 80,000
7 (xi;) Trees and crop damage compensation... 50,000
8 (xv) School site lease€..ccceeececcecncsnas 25,000
9 (xvi) Other public projects................ 100,000
10 (c) Southern Namoneas public projects......... 960,000
11 (d) Mortlocks public projectsS............ ..... 700,000
12 (e) Northwest Islands public projects
13 (i) Halls projectSe:cescccrceccccsssscese 60,000
14 (ii) Balls Development Authority...cecce.. 20,000
15 (iii) Ruo Airport..cccccsceccscecencccccces 35,000
16 (iv) Weito project (as determined
17 DY MAYOXS)eeeeeeesceceesoosrssacocecaceccssascncssccncnas 50,000
18 (v) Weito Ruthority...eceeeeecececceessss 20,000
19 (vi) Governor Representative Office....... 14,000
20 (vii) Pattiw projects..... tessescecsccnssan 90,000
21 (viii) Pattiw Authority.....ccieeveeeceeccsnns 20,000
22 (ix) Non-religious actiﬁities of a
23 priesthood ordination...ceeeceosereneceecnsnccsnosnannanons 5,000
24 {x) Vehicle purchase, operation,
25 maintenance, and fuel......c............................. 20,000



-

\'\JM C.B. NO. g,;\p?

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

(xi) Other Northwest Islands projects... $ 91,000
(f) Statewide public projectsS....cceeeveees. 200,000
(2) Pohnpei State

(a) Election District l.ieeieieceveenanneeas 900,000
(b) Election District Z2.....ciecvecenecennas 800,000
(c) Election District 3ieeeeeetetaenannnenes 700,000
(d) Pohnpei Transportation Authority........ 500,000
(e) Special community projects.....e.ceveeve. 150,000

(f) Pohnpei Community Action Agency
OPEYAtiONE. vttt etrteotnassesoosossssssoescscsoscsnnnses 50,000
(3) Yap State..ciieevecienesenseesseassnonnnannas 2,000,000
(4) Kosrae State/[/[[JJ11IHIIIIEIIIEIIIIIIEEIEE 11990000

(a) Kosriae Sports COUNCil.ceeceecocoocoocnses 120,000

(i) Domestic, regional and international

games ($50,000)

(ii) construction/improvement of sports

facilities ($70,000)

(b) Kosrae State Tourism Program............ 30,000
(c) Kosrae Community Action Program......... 50,000
(d) Constitutional Convention......cceececeas. 40,000

(e) Congressional Delegation Office

renovation and other eXpensSesS.....cvceceecevsoosoncocss 50,000

(f) Kosrae Farmers Cooperative Association.. 60,000

(g) Electronic equipment and office

furniture for Kosrae Radio Broadcasting Station........ 15,000

3 of 7



W 2-249

10

11

12

13

14

15

i6

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

(h) Land acquisition and office space

PULCHASE . « et tevoeesosesoaseesosssssssssessssssssacees $ 130,000

(i) Senior Citizens: Cultural and

traditional arts & crafts................;........ ..... 17,000

(j) Lelu Municipal Government projects...... 122,000

(i) Senior citizens ($1,000)

iiib Farm production and marketing ($30,000)

(iii) oOther projects ($91,000)

(k) Malem Municipal Government projects..... 122,000

(i) Senior citizens ($1,000)

(ii) Land acquisition, site preparation,

etc. for Malem Community Center ($25,000)

(iii) oOther municipal projects (§96,000)

(1) Utwe Municipal Government projects..... 122,000

(i) Senior citizens ($1000)

(ii) Other municipal projects ($121,000)

(m) Tafunsak Municipal Government projects.. 122,000

(i) Senior citizens ($1,000)

(ii) Other municipal projects ($121,000)"

Section 2. Section 3 of Congressional Act No. 8-56 is hereby amended

to read as follows:

"Section 3. All funds appropriated by this act shall be
allotted, managed, administered, and accounted for in accordance
with applicable law, including, but not limited to, the

Financial Management Act of 1979. The allottee of the

4 of 7



&
\)\) 0/\ C.B. NO. g’;%i |

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

funds appropriated under subsection (1)(a) of section 2 of this
act shall be the PWP Development Authority. The allottee of the
funds appropriated under subsections (1)(b) (i), (1)(b)(ii),
{1)(b)(iii), and (1) (b)(iv) of section 2 of this act shall be the
Mayor of Fono. The allottee of the funds appropriated under
subsections (1) (b)(v), (1)(b)(vi), and (1) (b)(vii) of section 2
of this act shall be the Mayor of Pis-Paneu. The allottee of
the funds appropriated under subsections (1)(b)(viii),
(1) (b) (ix), (1)(b)({x), and (1) (b)(xi) of section 2 of this act
shall be the Mayor of Weno. The allottee of the funds
appropriated under subsections (1) (b)(xii), (1)(b)(xiii),

(1) (b) (xiv), (1l)(b)(xv), and (1) (b)(xvi) of section 2 of this act
shall be the Weno Projects Coordinator. The allottee of the
funds appropriated under subsections (1)(e)(i), (1l)(e)(ii), and
(1) (e)(iii) of section 2 of this act shall be the Executive
Director of the Hall Development Authority. The allottee of the
funds appropriated under subsections (1) (e)(iv), (1)(e)(v),

and (l)(e)(vi) of section 2 of this act shall be the Weito
Development Authority. The allottee of the funds appropriated
under subsections (1) (e)(vii), (1) (e)(viii), (1) (e)(ix),

(1) (e)(x), and (1l)(e)(xi) of section 2 of this act shall be the
Pattiw Development Authority. The allottee of the funds
appropriated under subsections (2)(c), (2)(d), (2)(e), and (2)(f)
of section 2 of this act shall be the Pohnpei Community Action

Agency. The allottee of the funds appropriated under subsection

5 of 7



\QQJN\J C.B. NO. ﬁfél*k(i

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

(2)(a) of section 2 of this act pertaining to Kolonia shall be
the Mayor of Kolonia Town; all other funds appropriated under
subsection (2)(a) of section 2 shall be allotted by the Pohnpei
Community Action Agency. The allottee of the funds appropriated

under subsection (2)(b), (4)(b), (4)(c), (4)(d), (4)(e), (4)(f).,

(4)(g9), (4)(h), and (4)(i) of section 2 of this act shall be the

President of the Federated States of Micronesia. The allottee

of the funds appropriated under subsection (4)(a) of section 2

of this act shall be the Chairman of the Kosrae Sports Council.

The allottee of the funds appropriated under subsection (4)(3j)

of section 2 of this act shall be the Mayor of the Lelu

Municipal Government. The allottee of the funds appropriated

under subsection (4)(k) of section 2 of this act shall be the

Mayor of the Malem Municipal government. The allottee of the

funds appropriated under subsection (4)(1l) of section 2 of this

act shall be the Mayor of the Utwe Municipal government. The

allottee of the funds appropriated under subsection (4)(m) of

gsection 2 of this act shall be the Mayor of the Tafunsak

Municipal Government. The allottees shall be responsible for

ensuring that these funds, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, are used solely for the purposes specified in this
act, and that no obligations are incurred in excess of the sum
appropriated. The authority of the allottees to obligate funds

appropriated by this act shall not lapse."

6 of 7



g \)JQW C.B. No. f—élf Z

1 Section 3. This act shall become law upon approval by the President
2 of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its becoming law without
3 such approval.

4

5 Date: Introduced by: Q’w

Moses \flackwelung

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18 4

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

7 of 7



